

FOI Ref

**13269**

Response sent

**06 Jul 23**

### **(CCC) Taxi Licensing**

1. How many licensed taxis & private hire vehicles are there within your council district?
2. How many checks by licensing officers have been carried out on licensed vehicles in the past 12 months?
3. Out of the checked licensed vehicles, how many passed and failed

### **Response**

1. As of July 2023, there are 305 Licensed taxis and 93 Private Hire Vehicles
2. In the last 12 months licensing officers have carried out 2 operations. 27 licensed vehicle checks took place as part of Operation 1. 10 licensed vehicle checks took place as part of Operation 2.
3. Out of the 37 vehicles checked (27 + 10), 37 passed and 0 failed. (NB: This is taking your term "fail" to mean that the end outcome was suspension of their vehicle license. Please also note that 2 vehicles were identified to have minor issues, but no enforcement action was taken as a result)

Further queries on this matter should be directed to [foi@cambridge.gov.uk](mailto:foi@cambridge.gov.uk)